PRINCIPAL STOCKHOLDERS

   The  following table and the notes thereto  set forth information, as of the
date of this Prospectus,  relating to beneficial ownership  (as defined in  Rule
13d-3 of the Exchange Act) of the Company's equity securities and each Principal
Stockholder:

   BENEFICIAL OWNERSHIP   BENEFICIAL OWNERSHIP
   OF COMMON STOCK   OF COMMON STOCK
   PRIOR TO THE   AFTER THE
   OFFERINGS (1)   OFFERINGS (1)
   --------------------   --------------------
NAME OF BENEFICIAL OWNERS   NUMBER   PERCENT   NUMBER   PERCENT
- ----------------------------------------------------------------------  -----------  -------   -----------  -------

Maurice Marciano (2).....   14,812,252   45.3%   14,812,252   35.4%
Paul Marciano (3).....   12,062,736   36.9   12,062,736   28.8
Armand Marciano (4).....   5,806,831   17.8   5,806,831   13.8
All directors and executive officers as a group
 (7 persons).....   32,681,819  100.0%   32,681,819   78.0%

- ------------------------------
(1)  The address of  each person listed above  is c/o Guess  ?, Inc., 1444 South
   Alameda Street, Los Angeles,  California 90021. Subject  to the Amended  and
   Restated  Stockholders' Agreement dated as of  August 1, 1996 and applicable
   community property laws and similar laws, each person listed above has  sole
   voting and investment power with respect to such shares.

(2)   Includes  shares  beneficially  owned  by  Maurice  Marciano  as  follows:
   13,072,727  shares  as   trustee  of  the   Maurice  Marciano  Trust   (1995
   Restatement)  with respect to which he has sole voting and investment power;